














Section 45-9-60. The commission may establish rules of procedure for the conduct of the panel
hearings as provided in this article and is not governed by the Administrative Procedures Act in
establishing these rules or in the conduct of panel hearings. The commissioner, upon request of the
panel conducting a hearing, may issue subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum to allow the panel to
interview any person it deems necessary and review any document it deems relevant.

A person or group of persons charged in the complaint with engaging in a pattern or practice of
discrimination or segregation in violation of Article 1 shall have the right in the hearing to present
physcial and documentary evidence, the testimony of witnesses, and other relevant information. In
procuring the testimony of witnesses, such persons shall have the benefit of the commissioner’s
subpoena power. Such persons shall have the right to appear before the panel and be represented by
an attorney, to call witnesses, to confront and cross examine adverse witnesses, and to make oral and
written legal arguments.

All testimony given must be under oath in the presence of a court reporter who shall record the
proceedings. The rules of evidence applicable in circuit court shall be used in all hearings. Except to
the extent necessary to establish a pattern or practice of discrimination or segregation or to allow for
the participation of those intervenors as may be allowed by Section 45-9-79, the panel conducting the
hearing must limit the scope of the hearing to the items delineated in the description of the charges
or in the allegations in the complaint.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, all deliberations and votes of the panel may
be conducted in executive session. The deliberations, findings, and conclusions of the panel are
confidential and may not be disclosed by any person until the final order or determination is made
public as provided in this article.

Except as otherwise provided by this article, if it is determined that the rights and privileges secured
by Article 1 have been violated by a pattern or practice of discrimination or segregation by an owner
of an establishment, an employee of an establishment, or an agent of an establishment, the panel shall
grant the relief authorized in Section 45-9-80. The panel may further order any persons found to have
violated the provisions of Article 1 by a pattern or practice of discrimintion or segregation to reimburse
the State for the actual costs incurred in conducting the hearing, including reasonable attorney’s fees.

Section 45-9-65. Liability of employer for acts of employee; conditions under which revocation
of license not required for pattern or pracatice of discriminatory conduct.

No establishment or agent of an establishment shall be compelled to forfeit a license or permit because
of the actions of an employee who has no authority to determine who shall enjoy the goods, services,
facilities, privileges, and advantages of an establishment of public accommodations as defined in
Section 45-9-10. If the panel finds that a pattern or practice of discriminatory conduct by such an
employee was known, or was so open and notorious that it reasonably should have become known to
the licensee, permittee, or its managing agent, and such licensee, permittee, or agent did not stop the
discriminatory conduct, the license or permit may be revoked. If the action prohibited in Article 3 is
committed by an employee or agent, and is not done in the presence of the employer, manager, or other
person in charge, and is done without knowledge, consent or approval of the person in charge, the
license or permit revocation provisions do not apply.

A panel may find a pattern or practice of discriminatory conduct violating Article 1 and not revoke a
particular license or permit under which an establishment or agent of an establishment operates if:

() the panel concludes the establishment is one of public necessity and the revocation of a license
or permit to operate would be severely detrimental to the community and that the establishment
is acting to eliminate any discriminatory conduct; or

(2) the panel concludes that the pattern or practice of discriminatory conduct is limited toa segment
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of the establishment’s operations and concludes that only the licenses or permits issued to operate
that segment may be revoked; or :

(3) the panel concludes that the pattern or practice of discriminatory conduct is limited to one
person or a group of persons whose licenses or permits may be revoked.

Section 45-9-70. Right to intervene in action.

(A) Upon timely application anyone shall be permitted to intervene in an action when the applicant
claims an interest relating to the allegations of the complaint and he is so situated that the disposition
of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede his ability to protect that interest, unless the
applicant's interest is adequately represented by existing parties.

(B) Upon timely application anyone may be permitted to intervene in an action when an applicant’s
claim or defense and the main action have a question of law or fact in common. In exercising its
discretion, the panel shall consider whether the intervention will unduly delay or prejudice the
adjudication of the rights of the original parties.

(C) A person desiring to intervene shall timely serve a motion to intervene upon the panel. The motion
shall state the ground therefor and shall be accompanied by a statement setting forth the claim or
defense for which intervention is sought.

Section 45-9-75. Final decision of panel; appeals.

The final decision or order of the panel must be in writing and shall include the findings of fact and
conclusions of law, separately stated. Findings of fact, if set forth in statutory language, shall be
accompanied by a concise and explicit statement of the underlying facts supporting the findings. The
panel must list licenses or permits to be revoked in its order. No finding or conclusion may be included
in the order of the panel unless it is supported by substantial evidence in the record before the panel.

The commission must send copies of the final order of determination to each party named in the
complaint, any attorney of record, and any other interested party within fifteen days of the conclusion
of the hearing.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the determination by the panel is not subject to appeal to
the full commission and is the final administrative review. Any appeal must be made pursuant to
Sections 1-23-380 and 1-23-390.

Section 45-9-80. Attorney General to notify permitting, regulatory, or licensing authority of
violations; immediate revocation of license or permit; enforcement of panel's decision; violators
not to obtain license or permit for three years.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law or ordinance to the contrary, if the panel determines that
the provisions of Article 1 have been violated by a pattern or practice of discrimination or segregation
by the owner of an establishment, an employee of an establishment, or an agent of an establishment
of public accommodations as defined in Section 45-9-10, the Attorney General must immediately
notify the appropriate state or local permitting, regulatory, or licensing authority that those licenses
or permits so designated in the panel’s order must be revoked immediately, notwithstanding the
provisions of Section 1-23-380(C), upon expiration of the time allowed for an appeal if no appeal has
been filed. After appeals, if the panel’s order is not reversed, the license or permit must be revoked as
provided in this article.

If necessary, a writof mandamus may be sought by the Attorney General orany individual to effectuate
the provisions of this section. Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring the issuance of
a writ of mandamus, and no civil action shall lie against any regulatory or licensing official acting
pursuant to an order of the panel.

No owner of an establishment, employee of an establishment, or agent of an establishment who is
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found to have violated the provisions of Article 1 by a pattern or practice of discrimination or
segregation may obtain a license or permit from the same regulatory or licensing entity or seek the
reissuance of a revoked license or permit within three years from the date of the panel’s order or a final
determination of a court of competent jurisdiction, whichever is later.

Section 45-9-85. Any person violating the confidentiality provision of Section 45-9-60 is guilty of
a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars or impris-
oned for not more than one year, or both, in the discretion of the court. If the person convicted is
an officer or employee of the State, he shall be dismissed from office or employment and shall be
ineligible to hold any public office or public employment in this State for a period of three years
after such conviction.

Article §

Section 45-9-90. Penalty for violating provisions of Article 1.

A person violating the provision of Article 1 is guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction,
must be fined not more than two thousand dollars or imprisoned for not less than six months nor
more than three years, or both, in the discretion of the court. Each violation is considered a
separate offense.

Section 45-9-100. Action for damages by aggrieved party; minimum damages for violation.

Subject to the limitations in Section 45-9-110, a party aggrieved as a result of a person or group of
persons violating the provisions of Article 1 may institute an action in his own name in the circuit court
to recover damages for violations of Article 1. A single act of discrimination or segregation may con-
stitute proof of a violation of Article 1 without the necessity of proving a pattern or practice of
discrimination or segregation. Upon a finding that a person has violated the provisions of Article 1,
the amount of damages that an aggrieved party has sustained is declared to be a minimum of five
thousand dollars. In addition, the court, upon a finding that a person violated the provisions of Article
1, shall award the aggrieved party reasonable attorney’s fees, as determined by the court, and costs.

Section 45-9-110. Prequisites to action for damages; conciliation.

An aggrieved party must file a charge alleging unlawful discrimination or segregation under Article
1 with the State Human Affairs Commission and seek conciliation of any civil action under Section
45-9-100 prior to bringing such action in the circuit court. The commission has sixty days to
investigate the charge, attempt conciliation, and negotiate a settlement. The commission may establish
regulations governing the conciliation of a charge filed pursuant to this section, but the failure to
promulgate regulations shall not relieve a party from the requirements of this section. No civil action
may be commenced by an aggrieved party until sixty days after the filing of the charge with the com-
mission or until the commission issues a letter stating that the conciliation process has concluded,
whichever occurs first. After the sixty-day period has expired, the person filing the charge is deemed
to have exhausted his administrative remedy notwithstanding whether the commission has concluded
its attempts at conciliation.

Section 45-9-120. Prequisites to action for damages not to limit right to pursue license revocation
or criminal penalties.

The limitations on the right to pursue a civil action in Section 45-9-110 shall not be construed to limit
the right to prusue the license or permit revocation procedure provided in article 3 or the criminal
penalties provided in Section 45-9-90. The penalties and remedies provided in Article 5 may be
pursued as independent actions and may not be construed as prohibiting or limiting the right to pursue
the administritive remedy provided in Article 3.

90



Section 45-9-10

Section 45-9-20

Section 45-9-30

Section 45-9-40

Section 45-9-50

Section 45-9-60

Section 45-9-65

Section 45-9-70

Section 45-9-75

Section 45-9-80

Section 45-9-85

Section 45-9-90

Section 45-9-100

Section 45-9-110

Section 45-9-120

Summary of
Equal Enjoyment and Privileges to
Public Accommodations Act

States all persons’ entitlement of full enjoyment of described services and ac-
commodations without discrimination on account of race, color, religion, or
national origin, and defines places of public accommodation.

Exempts private clubs and other establishments not in fact open to the general
public.

Protects persons from intimidation, threats, coercion, or punishment for
exercising rights and privileges granted by the law.

Grants authority to Attorney General to prosecute pattern and practice
complaints before a panel of S.C. Human Affairs Commission board
members following investigation by the State Law Enforcement Division;
provides for procedures.

Provides for full hearing before Commission panel and establishes procedures
therefor.

Empowers the Commission to establish rules, and grants authority to issue
subpoenas and grant relief if violation is found.

Creates exception to liability over certain unauthorized conduct of establish-
ment or agency’s employee if conduct is not known, or should not have been
known, by the person in charge; provides panel discretion in license revoca-
tion mandate in certain situations as described.

Provides for intervention by interested parties.

Describes method and procedures for panel’s findings of fact, conclusions of
law and order of determination; establishes limited right of appeal.

Provides for mandatory immediate revocation of licenses and 3-year prohibi-
tion against issuance or reissuance of licenses.

Establishes criminal and civil sanctions for breach of confidentiality.
Makes violations of Act a misdemeanor with penalties of fine of not more than
$2,000 or imprisonment for not less than six months nor more than 3 years,

or both.

Creates private right of action with civil remedies of not less than $5,000
and provides for attorney fees and court costs.

Requires aggrieved party to exhaust administrative process by filing com-
plaint with the South Carolina Human Affairs Commision and period of 60
days for investigation and conciliation prior to court filing.

States legislative intent to create three independent courses of action for
violations of law.
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